
HOSE HOLDER MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONSHOSE HOLDER MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
SCHAFFERT MFG. CO., INC.  	 308-364-2607 or 800-382-2607

Before working on your planter or drill
DANGER: When storing or working on the planter always install cylinder stops or place the planter on stands to prevent personal injury or damage to the attachments. 
WARNING: Do not roll back or back up the planter in or on the ground as this can result in damage to the Rebounder.
PLEASE: Read instructions completely and verify all package contents before beginning installation.

for Planters with John Deere type Rebounder

page 1 —105 D Street  PO Box R ∙ Indianola, NE 69034 ∙ 308-364-2607∙ fax: 308-364-2410 ∙ sales@schaffert.com ∙ www.schaffert.com— 26 NOV 2024

Hose Holder for JD type
part # HH  Package Contents (per single row)

Item	 QuantityItem	 Quantity
3/8" Clear Hose  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1
1/4" Orange Hose .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1
Metal Plate .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1
12 x 3/8" Phillips Screws .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2
Propeller T-Nut .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1
#10-24 x 1/2" Screw for T-Nut Slotted  .  .  .  .  1
Washer .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1
L Bracket .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1
Instruction Sheet .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1

final assembly

  IMPORTANT POINTS   
•	 The holder in this kit acts as a guide keeping the disc from rubbing on 

the 1/4" fertilizer or chemical hose.
•	 The Hose Holder must be mounted to the Rebounder before the 

Rebounder is attached to the seed tube.
•	 DO NOT STRAP ANY LARGE TIE AROUND ANY PART 

OF THE HOSE. The hose must be able to flex independently with 
the Rebounder.

1.	 Take the propeller t-nut (fig. (a)) and insert it into the hole on the backside of the 
Rebounder saw tooth insert (fig. (b)) using a hammer or pliers to press it into the plastic.

2.	 Turn the saw tooth insert over, placing it into the Rebounder (see Rebounder mounting 
instructions for proper placement of the saw tooth).  
Now place the L-bracket (fig. c)) with the small hole on the Rebounder with the washer 
(fig. d)) on top, over the hole of the propeller t-nut.

3.	 Using a screw driver, tighten the round-head, slotted (#10-24 x 1/2") screw (fig. e)) into the propeller t-nut.

4.	 Slice through one side of the short piece of clear plastic hose (lengthwise), then place it over the 1/4" orange hose about 2" from end of 1/4" 
hose (fig. (f)). 

5.	 In order to run the fertilizer or chemical hose to the end of the Rebounder, you must first run the hose through the large hole on the L-bracket 
(fig. (g)). 

6.	 Then run the tube through the raised area that holds the screws and the hole in the molded-in tab at the end of the Rebounder.  
Extend the hose past the end of the Rebounder tip approximately 3/8".

7.	 Place the screws in the metal plate, over the clear hose that is over the orange hose and screw the metal plate 
down to the Rebounder to hold the hose in place (fig. (h)).

8.	 Attach Rebounder to the seed tube (see Rebounder Mounting Instructions for your planter type).

fig. (b)

fig. (a)

fig. (c)

fig. (d)

fig. (e)

fig. (h)

fig. (f)

71495  r d .  3 97   @ i n d i a n o l a ,  n e  6 9 0 3 4   @ p h o n e :  8 0 0 - 3 8 2 - 2 6 07   @ f a x :  3 0 8 - 3 6 4 - 2410   @  i n f o @ s c h a f f e r t . c om   @ www . s c h a f f e r t . c om

HOSE HOLDER MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

Optional Fitting for Rebounders
J.D., Kinze, White, Yetter, Great Plains, and Monosem Planters

(Read Instructions Completely before Beginning Installation)

Important Points to Remember before you begin:

- The holder in this kit acts as a guide keeping the disc from rubbing on the 1/4” fertilizer or
chemical hose. 

- The Hose Holder must be mounted to the Rebounder before the Rebounder is attached to the
seed tube. 

- IMPORTANT!! Do not strap any large tie around any part of the hose, this
hose must be able to flex with the Rebounder independently.

Mounting Instructions
Before you begin locate the “package contents” list to verify all items are
included.

Step #1: take the propeller t-nut (fig. (a)) and insert it into the hole on the backside of
the Rebounder saw tooth insert (fig. (b) using a hammer or pliers to press it into the plastic. 

Step #2: turn the saw tooth insert over placing it into the Rebounder (see Rebounder mt. instructions for proper placement of the saw tooth). Now
place the L-bracket (fig. (c)) with the small hole on the Rebounder with the washer (fig. (d)) on top, over the hole of the propeller tee nut.

Step #3: using a screw driver, tighten the round-head, slotted (10-24 x 3/8”) screw (fig. (e)) into the propeller t-nut.

Step #4: attach Rebounder to the seed tube (see Rebounder mt. instructions for your planter type).

Step #5: slice through one side of the short piece of clear plastic hose (lengthwise), then place it over the 1/4” gray or black hose about 2” from end
of 1/4” hose (fig.(f)). In order to run the fertilizer or chemical hose to the end of the Rebounder you must first run the hose through the
large hole on the L-bracket (fig. (g)). Run the tube through the raised area that holds the screws and the hole in the molded-in tab at the
end of the Rebounder. Extend the hose past the end of the Rebounder tip approximately 3/8”.

Step #6: Place the screws in the metal plate, over the clear hose that is over the gray or black hose and screw the metal plate down to the
Rebounder to hold the hose in place (fig. (h)). NOTE: screws shown below come in the Rebounder Package.

Hose Holder Package Contents 
for JD type (per single row)

Item Quantity
3/8” Clear Hose. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
1/4 Black or Gray Hose . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Metal Plate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Propeller T-Nut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Washer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L Bracket . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Screw for T-Nut Slotted . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Instruction Sheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

fig. (e)

fig. (d)

fig. (b)

fig. (c)

fig. (a)

fig. (f)

fig. (h)

fig. (h)

fig. (g)

SCHAFFERT MFG. CO. INC. - phone: 800-382-2607 - fax: 308-364-2410

Rebounder & Y-Not Split-It are covered by one or more of the following U.S. patents: 5,640,915; 5,918,557; 6,082,275; 6,283,050; 6,453,832, 6,763,773 and 7,121,216.


